# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3736496

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RICHARD R. RUNKLES	02/07/2016
DANIEL C. SAWYER	02/07/2016
STEVEN L. SAWYER	02/09/2016
JAMES M. KOERLIN	02/10/2016

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BROCK USA, LLC
Street Address:	2840 WILDERNESS PLACE
City:	BOULDER
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80301

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29543515

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (419)255-9639

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 419-255-5900

Email: docketing@mstfirm.com

MACMILLAN, SOBANSKI & TODD LLC **Correspondent Name:** 720 WATER STREET, 5TH FLOOR Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: TOLEDO, OHIO 43604

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1-57320	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TED C. GILLESPIE	
SIGNATURE:	/Ted C. Gillespie/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/11/2016	

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=3103 57320 Assignment Brock#page1.tif source=3103 57320 Assignment Brock#page2.tif source=3103\_57320\_Assignment\_Brock#page3.tif

source=3103\_57320\_Assignment\_Brock#page4.tif source=3103\_57320\_Assignment\_Brock#page5.tif source=3103\_57320\_Assignment\_Brock#page6.tif

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, RICHARD R. RUNKLES, of 1961 Captiva Court, Windsor, CO 80550 U.S.A.; DANIEL C. SAWYER of 655 Juniper Avenue, Boulder, CO 80304 U.S.A.; STEVEN L. SAWYER of 16952 Fairfield Circle, Huntington Beach, CA 92649 U.S.A.; and JAMES M. KOERLIN of 13394 Briarwood Drive, Broomfield, CO 80020 U.S.A.; (ASSIGNORS) have invented and own an invention entitled "TURF UNDERLAYMENT" for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on October 26, 2015, and identified as U.S. Application No. 29/543,515.

WHEREAS, BROCK USA, LLC, of 2840 Wilderness Place, Boulder, CO 80301 U.S.A. (ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to, and under said invention and in, to, and under any Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including the right of priority under the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof, and to all Patents or similar protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted. ASSIGNORS hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale. ASSIGNORS further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention, and said Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative

any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said application, said invention and said Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Richard Phones	2-7-2016
Richard R. Runkles	Date
Witness Santal	
Daniel C. Sawfer	2-7-2016 Date
Daniel C. Sawyer  Daniel Suntry  Witness	
	Du
Steven L. Sawyer	Date
Witness	
James M. Koerlin	Date .
Witness	

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, RICHARD R. RUNKLES, of 1961 Captiva Court, Windsor, CO 80550 U.S.A.; DANIEL C. SAWYER of 655 Juniper Avenue, Boulder, CO 80304 U.S.A.; STEVEN L. SAWYER of 16952 Fairfield Circle, Huntington Beach, CA 92649 U.S.A.; and JAMES M. KOERLIN of 13394 Briarwood Drive, Broomfield, CO 80020 U.S.A.; (ASSIGNORS) have invented and own an invention entitled "TURF UNDERLAYMENT" for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on October 26, 2015, and identified as U.S. Application No. 29/543,515.

WHEREAS, BROCK USA, LLC, of 2840 Wilderness Place, Boulder, CO 80301 U.S.A. (ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to, and under said invention and in, to, and under any Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including the right of priority under the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof, and to all Patents or similar protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted. ASSIGNORS hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale. ASSIGNORS further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention, and said Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative

	said Patent and said equivalents thereof in any desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.
Richard R. Runkles	Date
Vitness	
Daniel C. Sawyer	Date
Vitness	
teven L. Sawyer	9-FEB-2016 Date
7itness	
ames M. Koerlin	Date
Vitness	

any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and

# <u>A S S I G N M E N T</u>

WHEREAS, I, RICHARD R. RUNKLES, of 1961 Captiva Court, Windsor, CO 80550 U.S.A.; DANIEL C. SAWYER of 655 Juniper Avenue, Boulder, CO 80304 U.S.A.; STEVEN L. SAWYER of 16952 Fairfield Circle, Huntington Beach, CA 92649 U.S.A.; and JAMES M. KOERLIN of 13394 Briarwood Drive, Broomfield, CO 80020 U.S.A.; (ASSIGNORS) have invented and own an invention entitled "TURF UNDERLAYMENT" for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on October 26, 2015, and identified as U.S. Application No. 29/543,515.

WHEREAS, BROCK USA, LLC, of 2840 Wilderness Place, Boulder, CO 80301 U.S.A. (ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to, and under said invention and in, to, and under any Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including the right of priority under the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof, and to all Patents or similar protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted. ASSIGNORS hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale. ASSIGNORS further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention, and said Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative

any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said application, said invention and said Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Richard R. Runkles	Date
Witness	
Daniel C. Sawyer	Date
Witness	
Steven L. Sawyer	Date
Witness	
James M. Koerlin	2 - 10 - 16 Date
Bar & Rolling	